

69926-1

69926-1

NO. 69926-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
(King County Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-28706-0 SEA)

ANIL APPUKUTTAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

OVERLAKE MEDICAL CENTER; PUGET SOUND PHYSICIANS,
PLLC; ALAN B. BROWN, M.D.; MARCUS TRIONE, M.D.; and
TINA NEIDERS, M.D.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John Budlong
Tara L. Eubanks
THE BUDLONG LAW FIRM
100 Second Avenue So., Suite 200
Edmonds, Washington 98020
(425) 673-1944

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY 20 PM 2:53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
	1. Does RCW 7.70 provide the exclusive standard of care and burden of proof for health care liability actions such that the common law “exercise of judgment” jury instruction in WPI 105.08 is statutorily preempted?	
	2. If RCW 7.70 can be supplemented by common law jury instructions, is the “exercise of judgment” jury instruction an error of law because it is inconsistent with and adds to the “necessary elements of proof” of medical negligence in RCW 7.70.040?	
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The Nature of this Case	4
	B. The Trial Court Proceedings	4
V.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Common Law “Exercise of Judgment” Jury Instruction in WPI 105.08 Is Pre-empted by or Inconsistent with the Standard of Care and Burden of Proof for Health Care Liability under the 1975 Health Care Act, RCW 7.70 ...	11
	B. The “Exercise of Judgment” Instruction Imposes an Impossible or Improper Burden of Proof	19
VI.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:

<i>Beggs v. State, Dept. of Social & Health Services,</i> 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	1, 18
<i>Berger v. Sonneland,</i> 144 Wn.2d 91, 109, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	1, 17
<i>Branom v. State,</i> 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999)	1, 16-18, 24
<i>Christensen v. Munsen,</i> 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994)	2, 15,16, 23
<i>Costello v. Deaconess Medical Center,</i> 109 Wn. App. 1069, Not Reported in P.3d, 2002 WL 15964 (2002)	23
<i>Dinner v. Thorp,</i> 54 W.2d 90, 338 P.2d 137 (1959)	12, 13, 19-21, 24
<i>Ezell v. Hutson,</i> 105 Wn. App. 485, 20 P.3d 975 (2001)	3, 23
<i>Fergen v. Sestero,</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 298 P.3d 782 (2013)	3, 20, 23
<i>Gerard v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,</i> 86 Wn. App. 387, 937 P.2d 1104 (1997)	3, 20, 23
<i>Hall v. Sacred Heart Med. Center,</i> 100 Wn. App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000)	1, 17
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.,</i> 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	14, 24

Housel v. James,
141 Wn. App. 748, 172 P.2d 712 (2007) 3, 20, 23

Miller v. Kennedy,
11 Wn. App. 272, 522 P.2d 852 (1974); 91 Wn.2d 155, 588 P.2d
734 (1978) 2, 13-15, 21-23

Oakes v. Providence Health System, Thurston Cy. Superior Court Case
No. 03-2-00896-3 (2005) reported in DeWolf, *Civil Jury Instruction
Handbook* (2008-2009), pp. 85, 92 23

Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009) 17

Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc., 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (1992); 3, 23

Vasquez v. Markin,
46 Wn. App. 480, 731 P.2d 510 (1986) 3, 20, 23, 24

Watson v. Hockett,
42 Wn. App. 549, 712 P.2d 855 (1986); 107 Wn.2d 158, 169, 727
P.2d 669 (1986) 2, 14-16, 21, 22

Washington Statutes and Court Rules:

CR 59(a)(1), (8) and (9) 4

RCW 7.70. passim

RCW 7.70.010 11, 17

RCW 7.70.030 passim

RCW 7.70.040 passim

RCW 7.70.050(1)(d) 16

Other Authorities:

Laws of 1975, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 56, § 9 11

DeWolf, *Civil Jury Instruction Handbook* (2008-2009) 23

WPI 105.07 15

WPI 105.08 passim
